

INSTITUTE FOR THE
STUDY OF
INTELLECTUAL
BEHAVIOR

Comprehension and Analysis of Information in Text: III. Sentence Construction, Evaluation and Use

**Ely Kozminsky, Lyle E. Bourne, Jr. and Walter Kintsch
Department of Psychology
University of Colorado**

Technical Report No. 97-ONR

Institute for the Study
of Intellectual Behavior
University of Colorado
Boulder, Colorado 80309

July 1980

This research was sponsored by
the Personnel and Training
Research Programs, Psychological
Science Division, Office of
Naval Research, under contract
No. N00014-78-C-0433, Contract
Authority Identification Number
NR 157-422

Approved for public release; distribution unlimited.
Reproduction in whole or in part is permitted for any
purpose of the United States Government.

REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE		READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING FORM	
1. REPORT NUMBER 97-ONR	2. GOVT ACCESSION NO.	3. RECIPIENT'S CATALOG NUMBER	
4. TITLE (and Subtitle) Comprehension and analysis of information in text: I. Sentence construction, evaluation and use		5. TYPE OF REPORT & PERIOD COVERED 7/1/79-6/30/80	
		6. PERFORMING ORG. REPORT NUMBER	
7. AUTHOR(s) Ely Kozminsky, L. E. Bourne, Jr. and Walter Kintsch		8. CONTRACT OR GRANT NUMBER(s) N00014-78-C-0433	
9. PERFORMING ORGANIZATION NAME AND ADDRESS ISIB University of Colorado Boulder, Colorado 80309		10. PROGRAM ELEMENT, PROJECT, TASK AREA & WORK UNIT NUMBERS NR 157-422	
11. CONTROLLING OFFICE NAME AND ADDRESS Personnel and Training Research Programs Office of Naval Research (Code 458) Arlington, VA 22217		12. REPORT DATE July 1980	
		13. NUMBER OF PAGES 50	
14. MONITORING AGENCY NAME & ADDRESS (if different from Controlling Office)		15. SECURITY CLASS. (of this report) Unclassified	
		15a. DECLASSIFICATION/DOWNGRADING SCHEDULE	
16. DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT (of this Report) Approved for public release; distribution unlimited			
17. DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT (of the abstract entered in Block 20, if different from Report)			
18. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES			
19. KEY WORDS (Continue on reverse side if necessary and identify by block number) Reading, comprehension, memory, decision, concept learning			
20. ABSTRACT (Continue on reverse side if necessary and identify by block number) This technical report describes a study designed to construct and validate a set of sentence materials necessary to the pursuance of a long-term research project on information analysis and integration in semantically-rich, naturalistic domains. This study complements the ones described in a previous report. The necessity for materials construction arises from the capricious character of natural materials within the primary semantic domain of this project, namely, the stock			

market. We were able to select and modify from natural materials a large pool of 242 sentences pertinent to the market behavior of stock issued by typical American companies. We determined that relatively naive subjects could reliably categorize these sentences as being pertinent to one of six categories of information, General Factors, Capitalization, Growth, Sales, Earnings and Dividends, and that these sentences could be reliably rated as to their prognostic information regarding market behavior of the company. On the basis of rating and categorization study, three sets of sentences were generated. Set I consisted of 120 sentences, 20 falling within each category of information and representing a uniform distribution of ratings over a 5-point scale. Set II contains 111 nonambiguous sentences that are generally lower in category agreement to the sentences in Set I. Set III consists of eleven sentences with ambiguous category ratings.

Several applications are described, using the scaled sentences in text generation and accounting for the uncertainty in the sentences in concept learning studies.

Comprehension and Analysis of Information in Texts *

III. Sentence Construction, Evaluation and Use

(Addendum to Technical Report 82-ONR)

Ely Kozminsky, Lyle E. Bourne, Jr. and Walter Kintsch

University of Colorado

This report describes the process of constructing and scaling sentence material to be used in the preparation of textual stimuli. This study complements the work described in Kozminsky, Bourne and Kintsch (Note 1) in which a set of 120 sentences were scaled and 20 texts were constructed and experimented with to verify their structural properties. In Kozminski, et al (Note 1) we described a general approach to the study of comprehension and analytic processes which apply to information in natural texts. For our research, we constructed a simulated stock market in which to examine these processes. Real stock reports, we found, vary in their structure and content; often they are ambiguous, skimpy, cluttered in jargon; they may be internally inconsistent and provide information on only a few of the stock characteristics. Therefore, we decided to construct artificial stock reports in which it was possible to control the information and other textual qualities. The construction process used in Kozminsky, et al. (Note 1) was as follows.

First, we identified six informational categories are are frequently found in real stock reports:

1) General information--information about market and/or economic conditions within this country and across the world which may have a bearing on the market, in general, but does not have direct application to a specific company.

2) Capitalization--information concerning the financial position of a specific company (assets, liabilities, cash on hand, credit status, existing loans, etc.).

3) Growth prospects and productivity--information concerning past growth, near-term and long-term expectations, possible mergers, expansions, and new products.

4) Sales--historical information on company sales, near-term and long-term expectations, sales comparisons with other companies within the industry.

5) Earnings and profitability--past earnings, near-term and long-term expectations and comparisons with other companies.

6) Dividends--past and anticipated payments to stockholders.

Next, we selected 211 sentences from various sources of financial data, such as analysts reports, company reports, newspapers, and financial magazines. These sentences were probed so that they fell, according to our judgment in roughly equal numbers into each one of the above six categories. Information contained in these sentences ranged from extremely positive, for example, "Dividends will be doubled next year," to extremely negative, for example, "Sales have struck an all time low in the first quarter."

In the third stage, we conducted several experiments in which these sentences were assigned by subjects to informational categories and were evaluated on a 5-point scale ranging from mostly negative (1) to mostly positive (5). The reliability of category assignments and evaluations was very high. Forty-two sentences were rated twice by the same 8 subjects. Median category agreement was 85% and the median Pearson correlation for the rating of these sentences was .90. Based on these procedures 120 sentences were selected, such that 20 sentences were identified with each one of the six categories and each 20 sentence sets were uniformly distributed on the 5-point evaluation scale. These sentences and their rating properties are given in appendices A and B in Kozminsky, et al. (Note 1).

materi
each c
and to
like
which
rule

work
we d
sele
mod
sty
but
juc

Ur
fo

t
s
c
s

In the fourth stage, the 120 sentences were used to construct textual material within a set. Subjects received sets of six sentences, one for each category within a set. Subjects were asked to order the sentences and to add natural connectives between them so as to form coherent text-like sequences. Agreement among subjects was used to generate 20 texts which were then used in several experiments on decision rule learning and rule using (e.g., Kozminsky, Kintsch, Coren & Bourne, Note 2).

While twenty texts or 120 sentences were sufficient for some of the work we planned, other studies require a larger pool of sentences. Therefore we decided to evaluate a new set of 242 sentences. These sentences were selected from sources similar to those used in previous work. Some were modified from previously unused sentences or constructed mimicking the style of the previously used sentences. They were roughly equally distributed over the six categories and the 5-point evaluation scale, in our judgment.

Method

Subjects. Ten graduate students in the Department of Psychology, University of Colorado, served as subjects. They were paid \$4 per hour for their work.

Materials. Two hundred forty two sentences were randomly ordered and typed on 14 pages. The third page and the last one contained the same 19 sentences. All other pages were randomly sequenced for each subject. A description of the six categories, along with categorizing and rating instructions, were typed on a separate face page.

Procedure. Each subject received a booklet that contained the sentences and the instructions page. Subjects were told to sort the individual sentences into one of the six categories, (1) general factors, (2) capitalization of company, (3) growth prospects of company and/or industry, (4) sales of company, (5) earnings of company, (6) dividends of company (see description of categories above). All sentences had to be assigned to one or another category. After categorizing, subjects were to rate the sentence on a five-point scale, with a 1 meaning most negative and 5 most positive regarding the future market performance of the company's stock.

Results

On the average subjects required about 3 hr to complete the task. Mean category agreement was 88%. Rerating reliability of 19 sentences was high. Median subjects category agreement was 92% (17.5 out of 19 sentences), $\chi^2(1) = 77.84$, $p < .001$. Comparing the reratings of these sentences, Median Pearson correlation for the ten subjects was $r = .93$, $t(17) = 10.45$, $p < .001$. These results are comparable to those obtained in the previous rating studies.

Based on these results, the 242 sentence pool was divided into three sets. Set I contained 120 sentences, selected so that each information category contained twenty sentences, four on each of the five scale values. A category agreement index¹ (a Chi-square statistic) was used as a selection criterion to include sentences in this subset. Set II contained 111 non-ambiguous sentences that were generally lower in category agreement than the sentences in Set I. The third set of eleven sentences consisted of sentences with ambiguous category assignments.

of the
to 351
1-120
B pro
index
to de
was
some
with
indi
pool

be
en
pa
o
o
i

The sentences are listed in Appendix A by categories. Set I consists of the sentences numbered 121 to 240; in Set II sentences run from 241 to 351, and Set III sentences are numbered 352 to 362. (Sentence numbers 1-120 are reserved for sentences selected in the previous study.) Appendix B provides a number of statistics for each sentence. The category agreement index is a chi-square statistic that can be used with one degree of freedom to determine additional selection restrictions. The assigned value column was determined by the mode value agreement for each sentence. For comparison, some of Set I (sentences 121-240) statistics are given in Table 1 together with those obtained in the previous study (sentences 1-120). The comparison indicates that the two sets can be combined into a homogeneous sentence pool of 240 sentences.

Insert Table 1 about here

Applications

How are these sentences put into use? There are two aspects that will be briefly outlined below: (a) combining sentences into more complex semantic entities--texts, and (b) incorporating sentence properties with other task parameters.

A variety of text types need to be generated. Sometimes texts consist of information on all six market categories, defined above. For other tasks only a category subset is used. We may want to impose constraints on the information sequence in a text, and so on. Empirical text construction is

too tedious. Instead, we would like to generate texts out of sentence lists, while imposing certain generation constraints.

We have formulated in Kozminsky (Note 3) a theoretical basis for this problem. Instead of devising a broad model for writing which includes many components, such as the generation, organization, translation and reviewing (e.g., Flower & Hayes, Note 4), the problem we address can be restricted to the components of organization and translation. The simplification of the text generation problem is achieved here by postulating a knowledge structure and a generation process used with these two components and then defining a set of production rules that translate the sentential input into a coherent text. The knowledge structure--a schema--consists of a set of causal relations among market categories. When these relations are tested with the sentence input they can be realized as a set of natural connectives between sentences of the set. Sequential constraints are also controlled by the schema and a generation goal structure.

It is possible to use the sentence properties derived in this work to compute some performance limits and other text constraints on search and decision tasks. Consider the rule acquisition task in Kozminsky, Kintsch, Coren and Bourne (Note 2) in which subjects were asked to discover a conjunctive decision rule to guide stock purchases. One can ask whether subject performance, once the rule was discovered, can be perfect. The obvious answer is no, since there is still some uncertainty in identifying the information required for a correct decision. A performance ceiling can be computed, using sentence statistics, i.e., the probability of correctly identifying the sentence category and correctly evaluating it.

Assume there are three sentences in a text: Growth, Sales and Earnings sentences. For each sentence there are two parameters: the probability of correctly identifying the sentence category, c_i , and the probability of correctly evaluating the sentence within some value range, v_i . For simplicity assume that there are two value zones, negative (values 1, 2, and 3 on the 5-point scale) and positive (values 4 and 5). Then, if a sentence's value is 4.15 and its value standard deviation is .45, one can compute the probability of determining that the sentence has a value of 3.5 (the value dividing the positive and negative zones) or less. Assuming that these parameters define a normal distribution, the probability is .075 that the sentence will be evaluated to be negative instead of positive.

Let's assume now that the three text sentences have the following parameters: Growth (positive $c_1 = .80$, $v_1 = .90$); Sales (negative $c_2 = .70$, $v_2 = .80$); and Earnings (positive, $c_3 = .90$, $v_3 = .90$). Assume that the subject knows that Growth information is relevant to change in a stock price: If the growth sentences is valued as positive, the stock price goes up; if it is negative the stock price goes down. What is the probability of making the correct decision (price goes up) with this text? The computation is straightforward. The subject has to correctly identify the Growth sentence and correctly evaluate it as positive ($.80 \times .90 = .72$). If the subject fails to identify the Growth sentence (.20), he may still identify one of the other two sentences (incorrectly) as Growth. Assume that this is done in direct proportion to their confusion ($.30 + .10 = .40$) so that Sales may be identified as Growth with the probability $.30/.40 = .75$ and Earnings $.10/.40 = .25$. If sales is identified as growth there is still a chance of

evaluating it as negative (.20) so that using the sales sentence as a basis for decision yields a probability of correct response, $.75 \times .20 = .15$. Similarly using Earnings as a decision base yields $.25 \times .90 = .225$ as the probability of correct decision. Multiplying these probabilities with the probability of incorrect Growth sentence identification yields $.20 \times (.225 + .15) = .075$ as the current guessing probability. Thus $.72 + .075 = .795$ will be the probability of a correct decision in this particular case.

This example provides an idea of how text uncertainty affects performance in such tasks. Different approaches to the task can yield different results. Thus one can potentially recover some of the strategies used by subjects by considering the error patterns. The sequence of sentences in the texts may provide another constraint for computing expected performance probabilities. Another consideration is subject knowledge about relations among text categories. If a subject knows that Growth and Sales are positively related, then these two information items in the text provide some redundancy, which may be evident from an increase in the correct decision probability compared to a subject that does not know this relation.

Reference Notes

1. Kozminsky, E., Bourne, L. E., Jr. & Kintsch, W. Comprehension and analysis of information in text: I. Construction and evaluation of brief texts. Technical Report No. 82-ONR, Institute for the Study of Intellectual Behavior, University of Colorado, July 1979.
2. Kozminsky, E., Kintsch, W., Coren, P. & Bourne, L. E., Jr. Comprehension and analysis of information in text: II. Decision making with texts. Technical Report No. 89-ONR, Institute for the Study of Intellectual Behavior, December 1979.
3. Kozminsky, E. Schema-based text generation. In preparation.
4. Flower, L. S. & Hayes, J. R. A process model for composition. Document Design Project Technical Report No. 1, Carnegie-Mellon University, August, 1979.

Footnotes

*The authors wish to acknowledge the assistance of Richard Murphy in selecting the material used in the study.

¹The distribution used for this index was that of obtaining a maximal frequency on one of six possible categories. Conceptually, this is a "post hoc" test of the significance of a selected category compared to the frequencies obtained in the other categories. The properties of this distribution were determined empirically using a Monte Carlo procedure with 1000 samples.

Appendix A

Sentences within each of six information categories for
Set I (sentences 121-240), Set II (sentences 241-351),
Set III (sentences 352-362)

Table 1
 Comparison of Set I Sentences and the 120 Sentences
 Selected in Kozminsky, Bourne and Kintsch (Note 1)

Category	Sentences	Percent Category Agreement	Rating Mean	Rating Standard Deviation
General Factors	1-120	98	2.97	.51
	121-240	96	2.99	.45
Capitalization	1-120	92	3.08	.59
	121-240	100	3.00	.44
Growth	1-120	87	3.09	.54
	121-240	90	3.07	.44
Sales	1-120	83	2.87	.48
	121-240	88	2.95	.38
Earnings	1-120	80	3.09	.43
	121-240	84	2.96	.58
Dividends	1-120	99	3.06	.47
	121-240	99	2.98	.47
Total	1-120	90	3.03	.50
	121-240	93	2.99	.46

GENERAL FACTORS

- d
on
- 121 World economic outlook is more favorable than in any time in the recent past.
 - 122 A constructive set of fundamentals relating to the future course of the economy tends to be overly shaded.
 - 123 The Senate Banking Committee said today that the Federal Reserve Board's tight money policies conflict with the Administration's effort to improve the economy and would lead to a slowdown.
 - 124 The imbalance of payments which has plagued the economy for the last 18 months has been solved by decreasing all imports and increasing general exports.
 - 125 The money supply spurted by \$1 billion for the past week after displaying an essentially flat trend over the past few months.
 - 126 Federal budget deficit is currently running at a \$50 billion clip with no chance of improvement.
 - 127 If the stock market were selling at the average dividend multiple of the past quarter century, its price would be 50% higher than today's.
 - 128 We can foresee only a golden age for the economy.
 - 129 Unemployment rate inched lower to 5.1%, a 2% reduction in the last six months.
 - 130 The Dow Jones tacked on 11 points in the past week and is up 17% for the year as a whole.
 - 131 The current Federal budget deficit prospect is \$51 billion. A deficit of less than \$51 billion is needed if the administration hopes to avoid fueling inflation.
 - 132 The continuing problem with the U.S. currency is seriously endangering the economy.
 - 133 Search for a new company Federal Reserve Board chairman has been fruitless to date which may damage the economy.
 - 134 Savings rate hit an all time low this year.
 - 135 It can be said that inflation and unemployment are finally under control confirming predictions for excellent economic trends.
 - 136 The economy is on an upward trend with the Dow Jones moving up 30 points last week alone, adding 100 points in the last month.
 - 137 The Dow Jones gave up 40 points last week, almost a 40 billion dollar loss to investors.
 - 138 This was an average year for the economy.
 - 139 The stock market gained ground despite news that consumer prices climbed at a 2 digit pace last month. The Labor Department reported that the consumer price index climbed 0.9% in April, equal to a 10.8% annual rate.
 - 140 Americans today save or invest about 5-7% of their income. In Japan the figure is 22%. This low investment rate may have a negative effect on the economy in the long run.

CAPITALIZATION

14

- 141 ECTEX plans to announce changes in its financial structure.
- 142 Non-earning investments continued to increase during the second quarter and this trend is expected to continue, reducing available capital.
- 143 Severe cash flow problems were reported in the last Board meeting.
- 144 Recent sales provided ECTEX with all its cash demands so borrowing will not be necessary.
- 145 The company has accumulated enough cash from earnings to fulfill anticipated requirements.
- 146 The company can borrow \$10,000,000 on a short term basis at prime.
- 147 The company's useable capital is at an all time high due to its low debt requirements and excellent credit rating.
- 148 An early recall of recently acquired loans has put ECTEX in a deep hole.
- 149 Accelerated advertisement costs have had an adverse effect on the already shaky ECTEX capital structure.
- 150 Company indicated that a new \$5,000,000 is necessary.
- 151 Increased debt to capital ratio severely reduced ECTEX cash position.
- 152 ECTEX repaid all its short-term loans, vastly improving its position.
- 153 The company's financial position is less than satisfactory, calling for restructuring the Finance Department.
- 154 ECTEX has an excellent cash position.
- 155 Capital assets are thinly stretched between the new plant development and cash flow requirements.
- 156 A quick solution to the high debt to capital ratio was discussed in the last Board meeting.
- 157 Capital expenditure by ECTEX this year is estimated at \$100,000,000.
- 158 Last week banks increased ECTEX's credit rating to the highest possible level.
- 159 In a good move, ECTEX accelerated its capital expenditure this year to be in pace with its competitors.
- 160 ECTEX credit rating is only average for the industry.

- his 161 The competitive environment has become more intense and this should slow company growth.
- 162 Technological developments are driving communications and computers closer together.
- 163 Introduction of a new mini-computer and continued increased sales in existing markets lead to a rosy picture for future company growth.
- 2 164 Company growth is not expected to fluctuate significantly over the next several years.
- 165 The untimely growth of a major competitor has drastically diminished ECTEX's own growth potential.
- 166 The company has completely exhausted its potential for growth in its European division.
- 167 The company is redirecting its expansion efforts to emphasize profitable lines and better selling items.
- 168 AT&T and the computer industry encroaching on each other's domain should result in increased competition and debilitating pressure on the growth of the company.
- 169 Most current estimates of the industry's expansion to be expected over the next 10 years fall within the 5-10% range.
- 170 Due to unexpectedly strong foreign competition, previous predictions concerning the growth of the company over the next few years will have to be revised downward somewhat.
- 171 The company is encountering devastating production bottlenecks.
- 172 The company is facing an unprecedented reduction in production due to the loss of nearly half of its overseas markets.
- 173 Minicomputer manufacturers in general have broken open new markets for digital processors.
- 174 The company has made excellent progress in relieving capacity constraint problems.
- 175 The company has discovered a tremendous untapped market for its minicomputers and is taking immediate action to step up the manufacture of these products.
- 176 Scarcity of raw materials has recently been slowing the otherwise healthy pace of company expansion.
- 177 In order to stimulate growth, management instituted new corporate planning and management development systems in the early 1970's which are showing notable results now.
- 178 The market for test and measurements (T&M) instruments and minicomputers is expected to increase an impressive 15% compounded yearly for at least the next 10 years.
- 179 The growth of the minicomputer sector remains highly cyclical and competitive.
- 180 Worldwide demand for the company's products is expected to expand at a 25% annual rate through the next two years.

SALES

- 181 Cosmetic improvements in product design have led to unlooked-for success in domestic markets. 20
- 182 The company now sells more calculators than its 3 largest competitors combined. 20
- 183 New product areas are adding modestly to current sales. 20
- 184 Worldwide demand for the company's product is expected to expand company sales at a 25% annual rate through the next two years. 21
- 185 The company's new contract with China will result in an unprecedented 5 fold increase in sales over the next 2 years. 2
- 186 Cutbacks in the sales force will have an adverse effect on company sales. 2
- 187 New products introduced last year have only slightly strengthened the company's sales base. 2
- 188 Broadening of the product line should lead to increased sales. 2
- 189 The recent successful ad campaign has led to substantial sales gains. 2
- 190 Reduction in our sales force has had a terrible effect on retail sales. 2
- 191 Minicomputer manufacturers in general have broken open new markets for sales of digital processors, which should benefit the sales of the company. 2
- 192 The company lost 2 major customers last quarter. 2
- 193 Leading competitor has significantly lowered price on hand-held calculators, cutting into ECTEX retail sales. 2
- 194 Company sales performance for the last quarter improved only slightly over the very disappointing previous quarter. 2
- 195 Sales continue to plummet and there are no hopeful signs for the near future. 2
- 196 Company sales have followed the fluctuations of the market. 2
- 197 The effect of the company's extensive ad campaign has been trivial. 2
- 198 ECTEX's sales division is the least effective, least efficient sales division in the industry. 2
- 199 Because the company lacks the diversity of its 2 major competitors, recent saturation of the calculator market has hurt its sales somewhat more than those of its competitors. 2
- 200 Expanding foreign sales have been offset by declining domestic sales. 2

EARNINGS

- 201 We are raising our earnings estimate for the full year from \$4.75 to \$5.05 per share.
- d. 202 The company is showing only a moderate increase in earnings.
- 203 Upward earnings momentum continues very strong.
- s 204 Large government contracts have not changed ECTEX's moderate earning outlook.
- 205 Efficient cost controls and sophisticated operations systems have allowed company to enjoy pre-tax profit margins of 30%.
- 206 The company has made major advances in improving its already healthy profitability.
- s 207 Earnings have followed right along with the recent dramatic rise in demand.
- 208 ECTEX's reported earnings have shrunk this quarter.
- 209 New computer-game line moderated a predicted profit gain.
- 210 The company declared an earning gain unparalleled in its history.
- f 211 Competitor advanced new products completely halted company's profitability this quarter, and could lead to substantial losses in the next quarter.
- 212 Over the next several years earnings can grow at an 8-10% rate.
- 213 We are revising our earnings estimate from a very good \$4.50 a share to a respectable \$4.00.
- 214 Company earnings declined in the last 2 quarters of last year.
- 215 New computer leasing program announced by leading competitor is responsible for a sluggish earning report.
- 216 Because the new product will hit the market only next year, ECTEX can show only a tardy earning growth until that time.
- 217 A potential moderate profit this year turned out to be a significant loss due to an accelerated increase in production costs.
- 218 Unpredictable relocation expenses put company earnings deep in the red.
- 219 A strong earning decline is forecasted for the next two years.
- 220 Projected leveling of earnings in the industry may be indicative of ECTEX earnings trend.

DIVIDENDS

- 221 Dividends are \$0.70, a hefty 50% increase over the last year. 24
- 222 The company almost declared a negatively paid dividend. 24
- 223 In view of the last few years dividend history, ECTEX declared dividend is reasonable. 24
- 224 Dividends are reasonably comparable with the market. 24
- 225 Given the current industry trend, excellent dividend growth can be expected in the near future. 2
- 226 Dividends are not keeping pace with stock book value. 2
- 227 We revise our dividend estimate upward, again, adding 30% to it.
- 228 Dividend went down from \$0.50 to \$0.30 and may be dropped altogether next quarter. 2
- 229 The \$0.50 dividend declared by the Directors is twice as much as our expectation.
- 230 Dividends were not paid last quarter and they will be skipped again in the next.
- 231 Although a steady dividend of \$1.20 per share can be expected in the near future, the payout ratio may decline.
- 232 Company dividend yield is normal for the industry.
- 233 Directors recently decreased their quarterly dividend from \$2.88 to \$2.25 a share and one can expect a further dividend decrease before year end.
- 234 The company recently announced a 3-for-2 stock split and an increase in the cash dividend to \$0.17 per share on the new stock which works out to \$1.02 per share on the old stock compared to \$0.80 per share previously; the stock has sold recently between \$40-50 per share.
- 235 A 3 for 2 stock split has been proposed and the dividend rate will remain the same.
- 236 A significant dividend cut is inevitable.
- 237 Comparing with competitors, ECTEX dividends are below average.
- 238 The company pays out a healthy percentage of earnings in dividends.
- 239 Directors will meet next month and there is speculation about a stock split of 3 for 1.
- 240 The paltry \$0.02 declared dividend per share is a far cry from the previously paid \$0.35 one.

GENERAL FACTORS

- 241 Accords reached between Bonn and Washington to defend the dollar can only be viewed as analogous to affixing a band-aid to a gaping wound.
- 242 Short and long term economic forecasts must be extremely optimistic.
- 243 World wide political instability may have a devastating effect on the U.S. economy.
- 244 The recent election shakeup will be proven to have a positive effect on the economy.
- 245 Reduction of oil dependence due to the large Eastern shore discovery considerably brightened the economic outlook for a boom economy in the near future.
- 246 Many economists believe that a deep recession is very likely.
- 247 A \$2.1 billion bulge in the weekly money supply figures led to speculation that the Federal Reserve Board might push domestic interest rates a notch higher to control the money supply growth rate as well as lean against the flareup of inflation in recent months.
- 248 Unemployment continues to decrease at a strong pace in the recent month, another very good sign for the strengthening economy.
- 249 If the housing industry is an indicator this year, it is going to be a boom year.
- 250 The dollar gained a significant amount of ground on the European market accompanied by sharp gold price reductions.
- 251 This month marks the fifth consecutive decline of the economy leading indicators; a certain strong recessional trend.
- 252 The Federal Reserve Board is attempting to control monetary growth which can lead to a moderate recession.
- 253 A majority of economists believe recent moves by government will finally solve the inflation problem.
- 254 The monthly trade deficit amounted to \$2.03 billion and will continue to increase.
- 255 Unless history means nothing, stock market investors will eventually pay closer attention to the longer run prospects for business. In that kind of environment the focus will shift to earnings and their growth.
- 256 Equity market activity bucked a general sinking trend.
- 257 The economy has been growing modestly for the first half of the year.
- 258 At current yields and price/earnings ratios equities offer unusual values.
- 259 Deregulation legislature should have a strong positive impact on the industry in general and will lead to a sustained economic growth.
- 260 There is a downward pressure on margins.
- 261 Minicomputer manufacturers in general have already saturated the new market for digital processors.

CAPITALIZATION

- 262 Working capital declined by \$5 million reflecting costs of starting up a new factory. 280
- 263 Nearly three fourths of this year's capital spending by the company will be financed from internally generated funds. 281
- 264 Nearly 3/4 of this year's capital spending will have to be financed by borrowing. 282
- 265 Next year capital expenditure will be financed in part by borrowing. 283
- 266 Capital spending for modernization is estimated at \$12.5 billion, about \$1 billion more than last year's outlays. 284
- 267 The balance sheet indicates a surge in ECTEX's assets and this trend is expected to continue. 285
- 268 ECTEX was forced to borrow again this quarter to refinance its new plant expansion reducing its credit rating. 286
- 269 Increased insurance rates continue pressures on ECTEX capital requirements. 287
- 270 The company's financial plan is excellent. 288
- 271 The challenge facing ECTEX management in the coming years is the successful investment of its excess funds, which in ten years could amount to over \$400 million. 289
- 272 Non-earning capital investments continued to decline during the second quarter and this trend is expected to continue. 290
- 273 A seemingly innocent plant safety incident turned out to be a financial nightmare, requiring a large expenditure to correct the problem. 291
- 274 Credit tightening and a large proportion of short-term loans with high interest rates are sources of increased concern to the company. 292
- 275 Company capital reserves may not be enough to overcome a period of unstable market situation. 293
- 276 Company capital structure is a continued worry in financial analysts circle. 294
- 277 All new calculator developments will be completely financed by internal resources. 295
- 278 A price rate decrease has brightened ECTEX's financial outlook. 296
- 279 On August 1, 1978 the company intends to sell or close one of its plants that has been operating at a loss for several years. The one-time charge would be \$650,000. The yearly loss has been approximately \$250,000. 297

GROWTH

21

280 The company is falling hopelessly behind the competition in innovation and the development of new products.

281 The company is expected to continue expanding but very moderately.

282 The company is still depending on old product areas for what little growth it plans for the next few years.

283 Company growth has slowed to less than 2% and it is very likely that it will cease altogether.

284 Due to the great strides being made in research and development, the company is planning to take the market by storm with an entire new line of small, but very powerful, minicomputers.

285 The company's strong position in promising markets should lead to increased growth.

286 The company's weak position in important, opening markets should lead to a steep drop in growth over the next few years.

287 The company has a growing position in the industry.

288 Output will increase from 50% to 75% by the early 1980's.

289 The company hasn't opened a new market or brought out an original product in 4 years.

290 Due to prohibitive start-up costs and labor problems, the opening of the company's second overseas production plant has been postponed indefinitely.

291 The company is the most diversified in the industry and should continue to grow under generally good economic conditions.

292 The proposed merger with XYZ has fallen through unexpectedly.

293 New products have contributed nothing to the company's currently poor position in the industry.

294 Manufacture of test and measurement instruments and minicomputers is advancing strongly.

295 The company has lost the rights to two important patents, enabling competitors to make very serious advances into what has been up until now its most secure markets.

296 The acquisition of XYZ as a wholly owned subsidiary is expected to decrease the company's earnings by \$0.08 per share to \$4.52.

297 Company shares offer investors a sound medium for participation in the current growth taking place in the industry.

298 The company has recently offset the building of one new manufacturing plant with the closing down of an older one.

299 The company will continue to advertize in order to maintain its position in the domestic market.

300 The company's new product has been a dismal failure in the marketplace.

301 The company's position in the marketplace has stabilized.

SALES

- 302 AT&T has recently ordered 5 of ECTEX's new large scale model 3033 processors.
- 303 Introduction of a new minicomputer and continued increased sales in existing market lead to a very rosy sales picture for the company.
- 304 The company has switched advertizing firms due to the meager sales performance during the 1st 2 quarters.
- 305 Company sales of test and measurement instruments and minicomputers are advancing strongly.
- 306 Company sales could fall to \$100 million down \$10 million from last year.
- 307 The company's new product is showing a huge sales volume.
- 308 Due to very effective foreign boycotts of company's products, sales have fallen to one-half what they were only one year ago.
- 309 The lack of any new, innovative products is chiefly to blame for ECTEX's worst sales record in its history.
- 310 Management expects a striking sales increase of over 50% this fiscal year versus previous predictions of 10-20%.
- 311 Due in part by its enthusiastic reception by Consumer Reports magazine, orders for the company's recently introduced XK minicomputer have skyrocketed.
- 312 In response to a very healthy demand overseas, the sales force will be increased by 20%.
- 313 As a result of its extremely poor public image, the company has failed to move even half of its inventory.
- 314 In just 4 years ECTEX has moved up from fourth place in total sales among its competitors to first place.
- 315 The company's recent expensive advertizing campaign has not succeeded in even denting the competitions iron-clad grasp on the hand-held calculator market.
- 316 The company has not made any significant gains in the marketplace.

EARNINGS

- 317 Increased transportation costs contributed to a marginal earning profile.
- 318 Company's earnings are very unsatisfactory compared to the other giants in the industry.
- 319 Earnings in the third quarter were ahead of those a year ago by a whopping 50%.
- 320 Foreign operations have shown remarkable profit earlier than anticipated.
- 321 Earnings have exceeded previous forecasts for the fourth straight year.
- 322 Pre-tax profit margin jumped sharply due to margin on incremental volume.
- 323 Increased interest rates on new loans sharply reduced company's reported earnings per share.
- 324 Workers unrest over new proposed contract could modify earning picture in the next quarter.
- 325 The company can achieve an excellent early profitability due to the propensity of new customers to purchase large computers rather than rent them.
- 326 Estimated earnings are \$4.60 a share versus \$3.60 a share last year, reflecting the company's outstanding progress in relieving capacity restraint problems.
- 327 There is considerable pressure on profitability in the domestic hand-held calculator operation.
- 328 We estimate this year's earnings at \$20.50 to \$20.70 per share up some 12-13% over the splendid showing last year.
- 329 Presently at \$6.60, revised earnings estimates may be exaggerated.
- 330 Heavy start up expenses for new series "E" hand-held calculator should put heavy load on profits.
- 331 Industry revenues grew 15.5% while ECTEX revenues were up 13.7%.
- 332 Disappointing performance of **the** new series 'D' printers put ECTEX in the red.

DIVIDENDS

- 333 Dividend payout has grown appreciably in the past 2 years.
- 334 We doubt the company dividend can outperform the market over the near term.
- 335 If dividend payout ratio remains the same we can certainly double our dividend estimate.
- 336 A stock dividend increase of over 50% is a strong possibility.
- 337 Dividend growth will remain normal over the next several years.
- 338 Dividend yield this quarter is unprecedented.
- 339 The dividend was not raised at the last company meeting and dividends may decrease over the next several years.
- 340 Dividends are 5% or better.
- 341 Poor pricing policy may contribute to a slight dividends decline.
- 342 The dividend has been increased slightly and remains attractive.
- 343 Stock offers a 5.3% dividend yield.
- 344 Dividend payout ratio in the last several years has been very disappointing to investors.
- 345 Investors can expect a very significant and attractive dividend growth in the next 10 years.
- 346 Poor investment policy is responsible for a continuous dividend reduction.
- 347 Conservatism on the Board of Directors is responsible for the drastic 50% dividend reduction.
- 348 A very modest dividend increase of 2% can be expected.
- 349 The dividend, slightly above the industry average, appears undervalued.
- 350 Although dividend was recently raised to \$0.70 a share, we expect significant dividend growth over the next several years.
- 351 Dividend growth will continue to reflect the company's healthy position in the industry.

Category Ambiguous

- 352 Return on operating equity should approximate 15% this year.
- 353 Stock sells at 9.6 times this year's earnings projections and is regarded as undervalued.
- 354 Return on company assets should approximate 15% this year.
- 355 The acquisition of XYZ as a wholly owned subsidiary is expected to increase the company's earnings by nearly \$1.00 per share to \$7.52.
- 356 The company's Board of Directors has asked the retiring President to remain and the contract has been offered for five years.
- 357 Even a small increase in the prime rate will drastically reduce the company's borrowing power.
- 358 The effective tax rate should be nearly 65% this year versus only 40% last year because of the rapidly declining significance of tax-free operations in Singapore.
- 359 Recessional trends may halt company earning gains.
- 360 Economists expect a steady but very slow rise in the home use of minicomputers.
- 361 Only one of the company's 2 new products has found a receptive market.
- 362 The outlook for earnings in the 12% area makes the stock attractive.

Appendix B

Sentence properties by categories for Sets I, II and III:

- (a) Percent subject agreement on sentence assigned category,
- (b) category agreement index ($\chi^2(1)$), (c) mean sentence rating,
- (d) sentence rating standard deviation, (e) discrete value assigned to sentence based on its mode rating.

GENERAL FACTORS

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
121	100	18.90	4.6	.70	5
122	100	18.90	2.9	.32	3
123	90	13.56	1.8	.42	2
124	100	18.90	4.0	.67	4
125	80	9.11	3.7	.95	4
126	100	18.90	1.4	.52	1
127	100	18.90	2.7	.53	3
128	100	18.90	4.8	.42	5
129	100	18.90	4.3	.48	4
130	90	13.56	4.4	.52	4
131	90	13.56	1.7	.48	2
132	100	18.90	1.2	.42	1
133	90	13.56	1.9	.32	2
134	90	13.56	1.4	.52	1
135	100	18.90	4.8	.42	5
136	100	18.90	4.9	.32	5
137	90	13.56	1.1	.32	1
138	100	18.90	3.0	0	3
139	100	18.90	3.3	.67	3
140	<u>100</u>	<u>18.90</u>	<u>2.0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>2</u>
Mean	96	16.80	2.99	.45	3

GROWTH

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
161	100	18.90	2.3	.48	2
162	60	2.85	3.4	.70	3
163	100	18.90	4.8	.42	5
164	100	18.90	3.0	.47	3
165	100	18.90	1.3	.48	1
166	100	18.90	2.0	.82	2
167	90	13.56	4.1	.51	4
168	100	18.90	1.4	.52	1
169	80	9.11	3.3	.67	3
170	90	13.56	2.1	.32	2
171	80	9.11	1.1	.32	1
172	80	9.11	1.1	.32	1
173	80	9.11	3.9	.57	4
174	90	13.56	4.1	.57	4
175	80	9.11	4.6	.52	5
176	80	9.11	2.1	.32	2
177	90	13.56	4.1	.32	4
178	90	13.56	4.8	.42	5
179	100	18.90	3.0	0	3
180	<u>100</u>	<u>18.90</u>	<u>5.0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>5</u>
Mean	90	13.82	3.07	.44	3

CAPITALIZATION

29

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
141	100	18.90	3.0	0	3
142	100	18.90	1.9	.57	2
143	100	18.90	1.1	.32	1
144	100	18.90	4.3	.67	4
145	90	13.56	4.1	.57	4
146	100	18.90	4.0	.82	4
147	100	18.90	5.0	0	5
148	100	18.90	1.0	0	1
149	100	18.90	1.3	.48	1
150	100	18.90	2.2	.63	2
151	100	18.90	1.2	.42	1
152	100	18.90	4.9	.32	5
153	100	18.90	1.6	.52	2
154	100	18.90	4.6	.52	5
155	100	18.90	2.1	.57	2
156	100	18.90	2.7	.95	3
157	100	18.90	3.1	.32	3
158	100	18.90	5.0	0	5
159	100	18.90	4.0	.82	4
160	<u>100</u>	<u>18.90</u>	<u>2.9</u>	<u>.32</u>	<u>3</u>
Mean	100	18.63	3.00	.44	3

SALES

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
181	50	1.05	4.5	.53	4
182	100	18.90	5.0	0	5
183	80	9.11	3.5	.67	4
184	80	9.11	5.0	0	5
185	80	9.11	5.0	0	5
186	90	13.56	1.7	.48	2
187	80	9.11	3.0	.82	3
188	80	9.11	3.5	.53	4
189	100	18.90	4.9	.32	5
190	100	18.90	1.2	.42	1
191	80	9.11	4.1	.32	4
192	80	9.11	1.4	.52	1
193	100	18.90	1.6	.52	2
194	100	18.90	2.6	.84	3
195	100	18.90	1.0	0	1
196	100	18.90	3.0	0	3
197	70	5.54	2.0	.67	2
198	100	18.90	1.1	.32	1
199	90	13.56	1.9	.32	2
200	<u>90</u>	<u>13.56</u>	<u>2.9</u>	<u>.32</u>	<u>3</u>
Mean	88	13.11	2.95	.38	3

EARNINGS

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
201	70	5.54	4.4	.52	4
202	90	13.56	3.5	.53	4
203	90	13.56	4.7	.48	5
204	90	13.56	2.5	.71	3
205	90	13.56	4.4	.52	4
206	80	9.11	4.6	.52	5
207	100	18.90	4.6	.52	5
208	100	18.90	2.0	.82	2
209	60	2.85	3.3	1.16	3
210	100	18.90	4.8	.63	5
211	80	9.11	1.7	.48	2
212	80	9.11	3.8	.92	4
213	60	2.85	2.7	.67	3
214	100	18.90	1.4	.52	1
215	80	9.11	1.9	.32	2
216	70	5.54	2.5	.53	2
217	90	13.56	1.3	.48	1
218	80	9.11	1.1	.32	1
219	100	18.90	1.3	.48	1
220	<u>80</u>	<u>9.11</u>	<u>2.6</u>	<u>.52</u>	<u>3</u>
Mean	84	11.69	2.96	.58	3

DIVIDENDS

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
221	100	18.90	4.7	.48	5
222	100	18.90	1.6	.52	2
223	90	13.56	3.2	.42	3
224	100	18.90	3.1	.32	3
225	100	18.90	4.7	.48	5
226	100	18.90	1.8	.42	2
227	100	18.90	4.9	.32	5
228	100	18.90	1.3	.48	1
229	100	18.90	4.8	.42	5
230	100	18.90	1.3	.68	1
231	100	18.90	2.8	.42	3
232	100	18.90	3.0	0	3
233	100	18.90	1.8	.42	2
234	100	18.90	4.3	.68	4
235	100	18.90	3.8	.63	4
236	100	18.90	1.5	.53	1
237	100	18.90	2.0	0	2
238	100	18.90	4.0	.94	4
239	90	13.56	3.6	.84	4
240	<u>100</u>	<u>18.90</u>	<u>1.3</u>	<u>.48</u>	<u>1</u>
Mean	99	18.37	2.98	.47	3
	93	15.40	2.99	.46	3

GENERAL FACTORS

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
241	100	18.90	1.7	.82	1
242	100	18.90	4.0	1.15	5
243	100	18.90	1.5	.53	1
244	100	18.90	4.1	.57	4
245	100	18.90	4.4	.52	4
246	100	18.90	1.2	.42	1
247	100	18.90	2.1	.74	2
248	100	18.90	4.7	.48	5
249	100	18.90	4.7	.48	5
250	100	18.90	4.4	.52	4
251	100	18.90	1.2	.42	1
252	100	18.90	2.1	.32	2
253	100	18.90	4.3	.82	5
254	90	13.56	1.5	.53	1
255	90	13.56	3.0	0	3
256	80	9.11	3.4	.97	4
257	80	9.11	3.7	.48	4
258	60	2.85	4.0	.82	4
259	60	2.85	4.5	.53	5
260	60	2.85	2.1	.57	2
261	<u>40</u>	<u>.13</u>	<u>2.2</u>	<u>.42</u>	<u>2</u>
Mean	89	14.27	3.09	.58	3.09

CAPITALIZATION

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
262	100	18.90	2.4	.70	3
263	100	18.90	4.3	.82	5
264	100	18.90	1.6	.52	2
265	100	18.90	2.5	.53	2
266	100	18.90	2.5	.71	2
267	100	18.90	4.5	.53	5
268	100	18.90	1.8	.63	2
269	100	18.90	2.0	0	2
270	100	18.90	4.7	.48	5
271	100	18.90	4.0	.82	4
272	90	13.56	3.3	1.16	4
273	90	13.56	1.5	.53	1
274	90	13.56	1.8	.42	2
275	90	13.56	1.8	.42	2
276	90	13.56	1.7	.67	2
277	80	9.11	4.2	.79	4
278	70	5.54	4.3	.48	4
279	<u>60</u>	<u>2.85</u>	<u>3.1</u>	<u>.74</u>	<u>3</u>
Mean	92	15.24	2.90	.61	3.0

GROWTH

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
280	100	18.90	1.1	.32	1
281	100	18.90	3.5	.53	4
282	100	18.90	2.2	.42	2
283	100	18.90	1.3	.48	1
284	100	18.90	4.6	.52	5
285	100	18.90	4.3	.48	4
286	100	18.90	1.1	.32	1
287	90	13.56	4.3	.48	4
288	90	13.56	4.4	.52	4
289	90	13.56	1.5	.53	1
290	90	13.56	1.6	.70	1
291	90	13.56	4.4	.52	4
292	90	13.56	1.8	.79	2
293	80	9.11	1.3	.48	1
294	70	5.54	4.4	.70	5
295	70	5.54	1.4	.52	1
296	60	2.85	2.1	.32	2
297	60	2.85	4.0	.47	4
298	60	2.85	3.1	.32	3
299	50	1.05	3.1	.32	3
300	50	1.05	1.2	.42	1
301	<u>50</u>	<u>1.05</u>	<u>3.2</u>	<u>.42</u>	<u>3</u>
Mean	81	11.1	2.70	.48	2.6

SALES

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
302	100	18.90	4.6	.52	5
303	100	18.90	4.8	.42	5
304	100	18.90	2.4	.70	3
305	100	18.90	4.7	.48	5
306	90	13.56	1.5	.53	1
307	90	13.56	4.8	.42	5
308	90	13.56	1.2	.42	1
309	90	13.56	1.1	.32	1
310	90	13.56	5.0	0	5
311	80	9.11	5.0	0	5
312	70	5.54	4.6	.52	5
313	70	5.54	1.2	.42	1
314	70	5.54	4.9	.32	5
315	70	5.54	1.6	.52	2
316	<u>50</u>	<u>1.05</u>	<u>2.1</u>	<u>.57</u>	<u>2</u>
Mean	84	11.71	3.30	.41	3.4

EARNINGS

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
317	100	18.90	2.3	.48	2
318	100	18.90	1.3	.48	1
319	100	18.90	5.0	0	5
320	90	13.56	4.8	.42	5
321	90	13.56	4.7	.48	5
322	80	9.11	4.2	.79	5
323	80	9.11	1.6	.70	1
324	80	9.11	2.1	.32	2
325	80	9.11	4.4	.52	4
326	70	5.54	4.6	.52	5
327	70	5.54	2.3	.48	2
328	60	2.85	4.9	.32	5
329	60	2.85	2.4	.52	2
330	60	2.85	2.2	1.14	2
331	50	1.05	2.7	.82	2
332	<u>50</u>	<u>1.05</u>	<u>1.4</u>	<u>.52</u>	<u>1</u>
Mean	76	8.87	3.18	.53	3.1

DIVIDENDS

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
333	100	18.90	4.3	.95	5
334	100	18.90	2.4	.70	3
335	100	18.90	4.4	.70	5
336	100	18.90	4.5	.71	5
337	100	18.90	3.0	0	3
338	100	18.90	4.3	.95	5
339	100	18.90	2.1	.88	2
340	100	18.90	3.6	.70	3
341	100	18.90	2.0	0	2
342	100	18.90	4.1	.32	4
343	100	18.90	3.3	.48	3
344	100	18.90	1.6	.52	2
345	100	18.90	4.9	.32	5
346	100	18.90	1.5	.52	1
347	100	18.90	1.5	.71	1
348	100	18.90	3.3	.67	3
349	90	13.56	3.4	.70	4
350	80	9.11	4.4	.70	5
351	<u>60</u>	<u>2.85</u>	<u>4.3</u>	<u>.48</u>	<u>4</u>
Mean	96	17.26	3.3	.58	3.4
	86	13.07	3.08	.53	3.1

Category Ambiguous

<u>Sentence Number</u>	<u>Percent Category Agreement</u>	<u>Category* Agreement Index</u>	<u>Rating Mean</u>	<u>Rating Standard Deviation</u>	<u>Assigned Value</u>
352	50 - cap 50 - earn.	1.05 1.05	3.7	.67	4
353	30 - earn. 30 - div.	.09 .09	3.2	1.14	3
354	50 - cap. 50 - earn.	1.05 1.05	4.3	.48	4
355	50 - grow. 50 - earn.	1.05 1.05	4.7	.48	5
356	40 - cap. 40 - grow.	.13 .13	3.0	.47	3
357	50 - G.F. 50 - cap.	1.05 1.05	1.5	.53	1
358	40 - G.F. 40 - cap.	.13 .13	1.6	.52	2
359	50 - G. F. 50 - earn.	1.05 1.05	1.9	.32	2
360	50 - G.F. 50 - grow.	1.05 1.05	3.5	.53	4
361	50 - grow. 50 - sales	1.05 1.05	2.6	.70	2
362	50 - earn. 50 - div.	1.05 1.05	4.6	.52	5
Mean	46	.79	3.15	.58	3.2

*The agreement index for ambiguous categories is not valid and brought here only for table completeness.

Navy	Navy	Nav
1 Dr. Robert Breaux Code N-711 NAVTRAEQUIPCEN Orlando, FL 32813	1 Dr. Kneale Marshall Scientific Advisor to DCNO(MPT) OP01T Washington DC 20370	Co Na Co Wa
1 Dr. Richard Elster Department of Administrative Sciences Naval Postgraduate School Monterey, CA 93940	1 CAPT Richard L. Martin, USN Prospective Commanding Officer USS Carl Vinson (CVN-70) Newport News Shipbuilding and Drydock Co Newport News, VA 23607	Ps Of BI 60 Bo
1 DR. PAT FEDERICO NAVY PERSONNEL R&D CENTER SAN DIEGO, CA 92152	1 Dr William Montague Navy Personnel R&D Center San Diego, CA 92152	Ps Of 50 CR
1 Dr. John Ford Navy Personnel R&D Center San Diego, CA 92152	1 Commanding Officer U.S. Naval Amphibious School Coronado, CA 92155	Of Co 80 Ar
1 MR. GEORGE N. GRAINE Personnel and Training Analysis Office Building 200 (200-3) Washington Navy Yard Washington, DC 20374	1 Library Naval Health Research Center P. O. Box 85122 San Diego, CA 92138	Pe Of Ar
1 LT Steven D. Harris, MSC, USN Code 6021 Naval Air Development Center Warminster, Pennsylvania 18974	1 Naval Medical R&D Command Code 44 National Naval Medical Center Bethesda, MD 20014	Ps Of 10 Pa
1 Dr. Patrick R. Harrison Psychology Course Director LEADERSHIP & LAW DEPT. (7b) DIV. OF PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT U.S. NAVAL ACADEMY ANNAPOLIS, MD 21402	1 Ted M. I. Yellen Technical Information Office, Code 201 NAVY PERSONNEL R&D CENTER SAN DIEGO, CA 92152	Of Re Wa
1 Dr. Norman J. Kerr Chief of Naval Technical Training Naval Air Station Memphis (75) Millington, TN 38054	1 Library, Code P201L Navy Personnel R&D Center San Diego, CA 92152 5 Technical Director Navy Personnel R&D Center San Diego, CA 92152	Ca Co Na Sa
1 Dr. William L. Maloy Principal Civilian Advisor for Education and Training Naval Training Command, Code OOA Pensacola, FL 32508	1 Director, Navy Personnel R&D Center Washington Liason Office Building 200, 2N Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374	L Co Na Pe

Navy

Navy

Commanding Officer
Naval Research Laboratory
Code 2627
Washington, DC 20390

Psychologist
ONR Branch Office
Bldg 114, Section D
666 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210

Psychologist
ONR Branch Office
536 S. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60605

Office of Naval Research
Code 437
800 N. Quincy Street
Arlington, VA 22217

Personnel & Training Research Programs
(Code 458)
Office of Naval Research
Arlington, VA 22217

Psychologist
ONR Branch Office
1030 East Green Street
Pasadena, CA 91101

Office of the Chief of Naval Operations
Research, Development, and Studies Branch
(OP-102)
Washington, DC 20350

Captain Donald F. Parker, USN
Commanding Officer
Navy Personnel R&D Center
San Diego, CA 92152

LT Frank C. Petho, MSC, USN (Ph.D)
Code L51
Naval Aerospace Medical Research Laboratory
Pensacola, FL 32508

- 1 DR. RICHARD A. POLLAK
ACADEMIC COMPUTING CENTER
U.S. NAVAL ACADEMY
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21402
- 1 Dr. Gary Poock
Operations Research Department
Code 55PK
Naval Postgraduate School
Monterey, CA 93940
- 1 Roger W. Remington, Ph.D
Code L52
NAMRL
Pensacola, FL 32508
- 1 Dr. Bernard Rimland (03B)
Navy Personnel R&D Center
San Diego, CA 92152
- 1 Dr. Worth Scanland
Chief of Naval Education and Training
Code N-5
NAS, Pensacola, FL 32508
- 1 Dr. Robert G. Smith
Office of Chief of Naval Operations
OP-987H
Washington, DC 20350
- 1 Dr. Alfred F. Snode
Training Analysis & Evaluation Group
(TAEG)
Dept. of the Navy
Orlando, FL 32813
- 1 Dr. Richard Sorensen
Navy Personnel R&D Center
San Diego, CA 92152
- 1 Dr. Robert Wisher
Code 309
Navy Personnel R&D Center
San Diego, CA 92152

Army

- 1 Technical Director
U. S. Army Research Institute for the
Behavioral and Social Sciences
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333
- 1 HQ USAREUE & 7th Army
ODCSOPS
USAAREUE Director of GED
APO New York 09403
- 1 Col Gary W. Bloedorn
US Army TRADOC Systems Analysis Activity
Attn: ATAA-TH
WSMR, NM 88002
- 1 Dr. Beatrice J. Farr
Army Research Institute (PERI-OK)
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333
- 1 Dr. Ed Johnson
Army Research Institute
5001 Eisenhower Blvd.
Alexandria, VA 22333
- 1 Dr. Michael Kaplan
U.S. ARMY RESEARCH INSTITUTE
5001 EISENHOWER AVENUE
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22333
- 1 Dr. Milton S. Katz
Training Technical Area
U.S. Army Research Institute
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333
- 1 Director
U.S. Army Human Engineering Labs
Attn: DRXHE-DB
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005
- 1 Dr. Harold F. O'Neil, Jr.
Attn: PERI-OK
Army Research Institute
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333

Army

- 1 Dr. Robert Sasmor
U. S. Army Research Institute for the
Behavioral and Social Sciences
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333
- 1 Commandant
US Army Institute of Administration
Attn: Dr. Sherrill
FT Benjamin Harrison, IN 46256
- 1 Dr. Frederick Steinheiser
U. S. Army Research Institute
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333
- 1 Dr. Joseph Ward
U.S. Army Research Institute
5001 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22333

Air Force

Air Force Human Resources Lab
AFHRL/MPD
Brooks AFB, TX 78235

Dr. Earl A. Alluisi
HQ, AFHRL (AFSC)
Brooks AFB, TX 78235

Dr. Genevieve Haddad
Program Manager
Life Sciences Directorate
AFOSR
Bolling AFB, DC 20332

Dr. Marty Rockway (AFHRL/TT)
Lowry AFB
Colorado 80230

Dr. Frank Schufletowski
U.S. Air Force
ATC/XPTD
Randolph AFB, TX 78148

3,00 TCHTW/TTGH Stop 32
Sheppard AFB, TX 76311

Jack A. Thorpe, Maj., USAF
Naval War College
Providence, RI 02846

Brian K. Waters, Lt Col, USAF
Air War College (EDV)
Maxwell AFB, AL 36112

Marines

1 H. William Greenup
Education Advisor (E031)
Education Center, MCDEC
Quantico, VA 22134

1 Headquarters, U. S. Marine Corps
Code MPI-20
Washington, DC 20380

1 Special Assistant for Marine
Corps Matters
Code 100M
Office of Naval Research
800 N. Quincy St.
Arlington, VA 22217

1 DR. A.L. SLAFKOSKY
SCIENTIFIC ADVISOR (CODE RD-1)
HQ, U.S. MARINE CORPS
WASHINGTON, DC 20380

CoastGuard

- 1 Mr. Thomas A. Warm
U. S. Coast Guard Institute
P. O. Substation 18
Oklahoma City, OK 73169

Other DoD

- 12 Defense Documentation Center
Cameron Station, Bldg. 5
Alexandria, VA 22314
Attn: TC
- 1 Dr. Craig I. Fields
Advanced Research Projects Agency
1400 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22209
- 1 Dr. Dexter Fletcher
ADVANCED RESEARCH PROJECTS AGENCY
1400 WILSON BLVD.
ARLINGTON, VA 22209
- 1 Military Assistant for Training and
Personnel Technology
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense
for Research & Engineering
Room 3D129, The Pentagon
Washington, DC 20301
- 1 HEAD, SECTION ON MEDICAL EDUCATION
UNIFORMED SERVICES UNIV. OF THE
HEALTH SCIENCES
6917 ARLINGTON ROAD
BETHESDA, MD 20014

Civil Govt

Dr. Susan Chipman
Learning and Development
National Institute of Education
1200 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20208

Dr. Joseph I. Lipson
SEDR W-638
National Science Foundation
Washington, DC 20550

William J. McLaurin
Rm. 301, Internal Revenue Service
2221 Jefferson Davis Highway
Arlington, VA 22202

Dr. Arthur Melmed
National Institute of Education
1200 19th Street NW
Washington, DC 20208

Dr. Andrew R. Molnar
Science Education Dev.
and Research
National Science Foundation
Washington, DC 20550

Dr. H. Wallace Sinaiko
Program Director
Manpower Research and Advisory Services
Smithsonian Institution
801 North Pitt Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Dr. Frank Withrow
U. S. Office of Education
400 Maryland Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20202

Dr. Joseph L. Young, Director
Memory & Cognitive Processes
National Science Foundation
Washington, DC 20550

Non Govt

1 Dr. John R. Anderson
Department of Psychology
Carnegie Mellon University
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

1 Anderson, Thomas H., Ph.D.
Center for the Study of Reading
174 Children's Research Center
51 Gerty Drive
Champaign, IL 61820

1 Dr. John Annett
Department of Psychology
University of Warwick
Coventry CV4 7AL
ENGLAND

1 DR. MICHAEL ATWOOD
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INSTITUTE
40 DENVER TECH. CENTER WEST
7935 E. PRENTICE AVENUE
ENGLEWOOD, CO 80110

1 1 psychological research unit
Dept. of Defense (Army Office)
Campbell Park Offices
Canberra ACT 2600, Australia

1 Dr. Alan Baddeley
Medical Research Council
Applied Psychology Unit
15 Chaucer Road
Cambridge CB2 2EF
ENGLAND

1 Dr. Patricia Baggett
Department of Psychology
University of Denver
University Park
Denver, CO 80208

1 Mr Avron Barr
Department of Computer Science
Stanford University
Stanford, CA 94305

- | Non Govt | Non Govt |
|--|--|
| 1 Dr. Nicholas A. Bond
Dept. of Psychology
Sacramento State College
600 Jay Street
Sacramento, CA 95819 | 1 Dr. William Clancey
Department of Computer Science
Stanford University
Stanford, CA 94305 |
| 1 Dr. John S. Brown
XEROX Palo Alto Research Center
3333 Coyote Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304 | 1 Dr. Allan M. Collins
Bolt Beranek & Newman, Inc.
50 Moulton Street
Cambridge, Ma 02138 |
| 1 Dr. Bruce Buchanan
Department of Computer Science
Stanford University
Stanford, CA 94305 | 1 Dr. Lynn A. Cooper
Department of psychology
Uris Hall
Cornell University
Ithaca, NY 14850 |
| 1 DR. C. VICTOR BUNDERSON
WICAT INC.
UNIVERSITY PLAZA, SUITE 10
1160 SO. STATE ST.
OREM, UT 84057 | 1 Dr. Meredith P. Crawford
American Psychological Association
1200 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036 |
| 1 Dr. John B. Carroll
Psychometric Lab
Univ. of No. Carolina
Davie Hall 013A
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 | 1 Dr. Kenneth B. Cross
Anacapa Sciences, Inc.
P.O. Drawer Q
Santa Barbara, CA 93102 |
| 1 Charles Myers Library
Livingstone House
Livingstone Road
Stratford
London E15 2LJ
ENGLAND | 1 Dr. Hubert Dreyfus
Department of Philosophy
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720 |
| 1 Dr. William Chase
Department of Psychology
Carnegie Mellon University
Pittsburgh, PA 15213 | 1 LCOL J. C. Eggenberger
DIRECTORATE OF PERSONNEL APPLIED RESEARCH
NATIONAL DEFENCE HQ
101 COLONEL BY DRIVE
OTTAWA, CANADA K1A 0K2 |
| 1 Dr. Micheline Chi
Learning R & D Center
University of Pittsburgh
3939 O'Hara Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213 | 1 Dr. Ed Feigenbaum
Department of Computer Science
Stanford University
Stanford, CA 94305 |
| | 1 Dr. Edwin A. Fleishman
Advanced Research Resources Organ.
Suite 900
4330 East West Highway
Washington, DC 20014 |

Non Govt

DR. JOHN D. FOLLEY JR.
APPLIED SCIENCES ASSOCIATES INC
VALENCIA, PA 16059

Dr. John R. Frederiksen
Bolt Beranek & Newman
50 Moulton Street
Cambridge, MA 02138

Dr. Alinda Friedman
Department of Psychology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta
CANADA T6G 2E9

Dr. R. Edward Geiselman
Department of Psychology
University of California
Los Angeles, CA 90024

DR. ROBERT GLASER
LRDC
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
3939 O'HARA STREET
PITTSBURGH, PA 15213

Dr. Marvin D. Glock
217 Stone Hall
Cornell University
Ithaca, NY 14853

Dr. Daniel Gopher
Industrial & Management Engineering
Technion-Israel Institute of Technology
Haifa
ISRAEL

DR. JAMES G. GREENO
LRDC
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
3939 O'HARA STREET
PITTSBURGH, PA 15213

Dr. Ron Hambleton
School of Education
University of Massachusetts
Amherst, MA 01002

Non Govt

1 Dr. Harold Hawkins
Department of Psychology
University of Oregon
Eugene OR 97403

1 Dr. Barbara Hayes-Roth
The Rand Corporation
1700 Main Street
Santa Monica, CA 90406

1 Dr. Frederick Hayes-Roth
The Rand Corporation
1700 Main Street
Santa Monica, CA 90406

1 Mr. Richards J. Heuer, Jr.
27585 Via Sereno
Carmel, CA 92923

1 Dr. James R. Hoffman
Department of Psychology
University of Delaware
Newark, DE 19711

1 Glenda Greenwald, Ed.
"Human Intelligence Newsletter"
P. O. Box 1163
Birmingham, MI 48012

1 Library
HumRRO/Western Division
27857 Berwick Drive
Carmel, CA 93921

1 Dr. Earl Hunt
Dept. of Psychology
University of Washington
Seattle, WA 98105

1 Dr. Steven W. Keele
Dept. of Psychology
University of Oregon
Eugene, OR 97403

1 Dr. David Kieras
Department of Psychology
University of Arizona
Tucson, AZ 85721

Non Govt

- 1 Dr. Stephen Kosslyn
Harvard University
Department of Psychology
33 Kirkland Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
- 1 Dr. Jill Larkin
Department of Psychology
Carnegie Mellon University
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
- 1 Dr. Alan Lesgold
Learning R&D Center
University of Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh, PA 15260
- 1 Dr. Michael Levine
210 Education Building
University of Illinois
Champaign, IL 61820
- 1 Dr. Charles Lewis
Faculteit Sociale Wetenschappen
Rijksuniversiteit Groningen
Oude Boteringestraat
Groningen
NETHERLANDS
- 1 Dr. Mark Miller
Computer Science Laboratory
Texas Instruments, Inc.
Mail Station 371, P.O. Box 225936
Dallas, TX 75265
- 1 Dr. Allen Munro
Behavioral Technology Laboratories
1845 Elena Ave., Fourth Floor
Redondo Beach, CA 90277
- 1 Dr. Donald A Norman
Dept. of Psychology C-009
Univ. of California, San Diego
La Jolla, CA 92093
- 1 Dr. Seymour A. Papert
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Artificial Intelligence Lab
545 Technology Square
Cambridge, MA 02139

Non Govt

- 1 Dr. James A. Paulson
Portland State University
P.O. Box 751
Portland, OR 97207
- 1 MR. LUIGI PETRULLO
2431 N. EDGEWOOD STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22207
- 1 DR. PETER POLSON
DEPT. OF PSYCHOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
BOULDER, CO 80309
- 1 DR. DIANE M. RAMSEY-KLEE
R-K RESEARCH & SYSTEM DESIGN
3947 RIDGEMONT DRIVE
MALIBU, CA 90265
- 1 Dr. Fred Reif
SESAME
c/o Physics Department
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720
- 1 Dr. Andrew M. Rose
American Institutes for Research
1055 Thomas Jefferson St. NW
Washington, DC 20007
- 1 Dr. Ernst Z. Rothkopf
Bell Laboratories
600 Mountain Avenue
Murray Hill, NJ 07974
- 1 DR. WALTER SCHNEIDER
DEPT. OF PSYCHOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820
- 1 Dr. Alan Schoenfeld
Department of Mathematics
Hamilton College
Clinton, NY 13323

Non Govt

Committee on Cognitive Research
% Dr. Lonnie R. Sherrod
Social Science Research Council
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016

Robert S. Siegler
Associate Professor
Carnegie-Mellon University
Department of Psychology
Schenley Park
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Dr. Robert Smith
Department of Computer Science
Rutgers University
New Brunswick, NJ 08903

Dr. Richard Snow
School of Education
Stanford University
Stanford, CA 94305

Dr. Kathryn T. Spoehr
Department of Psychology
Brown University
Providence, RI 02912

Dr. Robert Sternberg
Dept. of Psychology
Yale University
Box 11A, Yale Station
New Haven, CT 06520

DR. ALBERT STEVENS
BOLT BERANEK & NEWMAN, INC.
50 MOULTON STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

Dr. David Stone
ED 236
SUNY, Albany
Albany, NY 12222

DR. PATRICK SUPPES
INSTITUTE FOR MATHEMATICAL STUDIES IN
THE SOCIAL SCIENCES
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
STANFORD, CA 94305

Non Govt

1 Dr. Kikumi Tatsuoka
Computer Based Education Research
Laboratory
252 Engineering Research Laboratory
University of Illinois
Urbana, IL 61801

1 Dr. John Thomas
IBM Thomas J. Watson Research Center
P.O. Box 218
Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

1 DR. PERRY THORNDYKE
THE RAND CORPORATION
1700 MAIN STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90406

1 Dr. Douglas Towne
Univ. of So. California
Behavioral Technology Labs
1845 S. Elena Ave.
Redondo Beach, CA 90277

1 Dr. J. Uhlner
Perceptronics, Inc.
6271 Variel Avenue
Woodland Hills, CA 91364

1 Dr. Benton J. Underwood
Dept. of Psychology
Northwestern University
Evanston, IL 60201

1 DR. THOMAS WALLSTEN
PSYCHOMETRIC LABORATORY
DAVIE HALL 013A
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROL
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514

1 Dr. Phyllis Weaver
Graduate School of Education
Harvard University
200 Larsen Hall, Appian Way
Cambridge, MA 02138

Non Govt

- 1 Dr. David J. Weiss
N660 Elliott Hall
University of Minnesota
75 E. River Road
Minneapolis, MN 55455
- 1 DR. GERSHON WELTMAN
PERCEPTRONICS INC.
6271 VARIEL AVE.
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367
- 1 Dr. Keith T. Wescourt
Information Sciences Dept.
The Rand Corporation
1700 Main St.
Santa Monica, CA 90406
- 1 DR. SUSAN E. WHITELY
PSYCHOLOGY DEPARTMENT
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66044
- 1 Dr. Christopher Wickens
Department of Psychology
University of Illinois